

# NO. 09-0481

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

*SUSAN COMBS, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS and GREG ABBOTT,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

*TEXAS ENTERTAINMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.  
and KARPOD, INC.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Third Court of Appeals at Austin  
Cause No. 03-08-00213-CV

---

### RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

**WINSTEAD PC**

Craig T. Enoch  
SBN 00000026  
G. Stewart Whitehead  
SBN 00789725  
Elliot Clark  
SBN 24012428  
Kelly H. Winship  
SBN 24063071  
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2100  
Austin, Texas 78701  
512-370-2854 telephone  
512-370-2850 telecopier

**GRAY & BECKER P.C.**

Douglas M. Becker  
SBN 02012900  
Antoinette D. "Toni" Hunter  
SBN 10295900  
900 West Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
512-482-0061 telephone  
512-482-0924 telecopier

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**  
**TEXAS ENTERTAINMENT ASSOCIATION, INC. and KARPOD, INC.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The tax violates the First Amendment because states may not impose a content-based tax on speech and profit from the exercise of a constitutional right.....	10
A.    The tax is subject to strict scrutiny. ....	10
1.    The tax is a tax on speech.....	11
2.    The tax is content based.....	11
3.    The tax targets a small group of speakers.....	13
B.    The Comptroller may not use a secondary effects analysis to escape strict scrutiny.....	14
1.    Unlike zoning ordinances, content-based taxes create an inference of unconstitutionality and subvert the Legislature's purpose to raising revenue. Thus, it is impermissible to use a content-based tax to reduce secondary effects.....	15
2.    The Supreme Court has not analyzed content-based taxes under a secondary effects analysis, even when the tax has a laudable purpose and the speech is reprehensible. ....	19
3.    The Comptroller has cited only primary, not secondary effects as the purpose of the tax. ....	21
4.    The Comptroller has not shown that the tax was intended to regulate secondary effects.....	22
5.    Discouraging protected speech by making it more expensive is not a valid secondary effects justification.....	27

C.	The Comptroller cannot disguise the tax on speech by linking it with alcohol.....	28
1.	The Legislature's power over the regulation of alcohol does not give it the power to suppress speech. ....	29
2.	The tax neither regulates nor was intended to regulate alcohol.....	31
II.	If this Court determines the tax is a fee, the case law on regulatory fees applies—and excessive regulatory fees on protected speech are unconstitutional.....	34
III.	Even if this Court applies intermediate scrutiny, the statute still fails because it is not narrowly tailored. ....	38
IV.	The tax violates the Texas Constitution.....	40
A.	This statute was enacted for the sole purpose of raising revenue. It is not regulatory. Therefore, it is a tax.....	41
B.	The tax is an occupation tax. ....	44
C.	The tax is unconstitutional because it does not allocate one-fourth of its revenue to public schools.....	45
D.	The tax is unconstitutional because it is not an equal and uniform occupation tax. ....	46
PRAYER.....		49

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>11126 Baltimore Blvd. v. Prince George's County Maryland</i> , 886 F.2d 1415 (4th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>1995 Venture I, Inc. v. Orange County, Tex.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	40
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>729 Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court</i> , 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25, 27, 28, 35, 36, 37
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	34
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	12, 17, 21, 23, 25, 38
<i>Ben's Bar v. Village of Somerset</i> , 316 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28, 30
<i>Board of Insurance Comm'rs. of Texas v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Texas</i> , 180 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. 1944).....	46
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	21
<i>Bullock v. Texas Skating Ass'n</i> , 583 S.W.2d 888 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	48
<i>Burns v. Dilley County Line Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 295 S.W. 1091 (Tex. 1927).....	46
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U.S. 109 (1972).....	29
<i>Calvert v. McLemore</i> , 358 S.W.2d 551 (Tex. 1962).....	45, 47, 48
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	39

<i>City of Dallas v. Lowenberg</i> , 187 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2006, pet. filed).....	43
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	12, 22, 26
<i>City of Houston v. Harris County Outdoor Advertising Ass'n</i> , 879 S.W.2d 322 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....	43
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 27, 28
<i>City of Newport v. Iacobucci</i> , 479 U.S. 92 (1986).....	29
<i>Combs v. Tex. Entm't Assoc</i> , 287 S.W.3d 852 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. filed).....	25
<i>Conlen Grain and Mercantile, Inc. v. Texas Grain Sorghum Producers Bd.</i> , 519 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. 1975).....	11, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	34, 36
<i>D.H.L. Associates v. O'Gorman</i> , 199 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Dancetown, U.S.A., Inc. v. State</i> , 439 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. 1969).....	45
<i>Daytona Grand, Inc. v. City of Daytona Beach, Florida</i> , 490 F.3d 860 (11th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Dupuy v. City of Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1965).....	16
<i>Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington, Texas</i> , 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach</i> , 337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12, 34, 35, 36, 37

<i>Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	16, 34, 36
<i>G.M. Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph, Wisconsin</i> , 350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>H. Rouw Co. v. Texas Citrus Comm'n</i> , 247 S.W.2d 231, 234 (Tex. 1952).....	41, 44
<i>Hamilton's Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Hurt v. Cooper</i> , 110 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. 1937).....	41
<i>Illusions-Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 39
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	10, 13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Metropolitan Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1984).....	13
<i>Murdock v. Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	10, 34, 36
<i>N.W. Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>National Cable Television Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	43
<i>New York Liquor Authority v. Bellanca</i> , 452 U.S. 714 (1981).....	29
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Peek-a-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc. v. Manatee County Florida</i> , 337 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25

<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Ranch House, Inc. v. Amerson</i> , 238 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14, 26, 38
<i>Sammy's of Mobile, Ltd. v. City of Mobile</i> , 140 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1998).....	28, 30
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27, 31
<i>SOB, Inc. v. County of Benton</i> , 317 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Rope</i> , 419 S.W.2d 890 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1967, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	45
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellyn</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	43
<i>Texas Co. v. Stephens</i> , 103 S.W. 481 (Tex. 1907).....	47
<i>TK's Video, Inc. v. Denton County, Texas</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 291 U.S. 367 (1968).....	38
<i>White River Amusement Public, Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 26

## STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 102.051.....	3, 23, 31
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 102.052.....	3, 23
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE §§ 102.054-55 .....	7
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 102.055.....	44

TEX. CONST. ART. VII, § 3 .....	45
TEX. CONST. ART. VIII § 2.....	47
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 420.008(c) .....	43
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 531.507 .....	44
TEX. INS. CODE § 227.001.....	46
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 243.001 .....	31, 42
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 243.002 .....	6
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 243.009 .....	42
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §§ 243.001-243.011.....	42
TEX. TAX CODE § 152.122 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE §§ 162.503-162.505.....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 181.202 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 182.122 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 191.122 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 191.145 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 201.353 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 201.404 .....	45
TEX. TAX CODE § 203.152 .....	46

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. V-1027 (1950) .....	45
Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. JM-963 (1988) .....	41
Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. JC-001 (1999).....	41, 42, 45
